

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (WILDLIFE) & CHIEF WILDLIFE WARDEN, ODISHA

Department of Forest and Environment, Government of Odisha

/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 No. Dated, Bhubaneswar the AL Feb, 2019

The Project Director, National Highway Authority of India, Plot No.1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital, Dakhinakali Road, Dhenkanal - 759001

Sub:

To

Diversion of 176.231 ha of forest land for rehabilitation and upgradation of Talcher-Duburi-Chandikhole section of NH-23/200 in Odisha under NHDP-III (Group "C") on BOT basis (Package No. NHDP III/DL 5/09-BOT-"C") in favour of National Highway Authority of India from the existing two-lane, intermediate lane and single lane to two/four lane carriage way with paved shoulder and earthen shoulder in Cuttack and Dhenkanal Forest Division coming within the jurisdiction of Angul, Jajpur and Dhenkanal districts in the State of Odisha – Approval of Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan

Sir,

It is to inform that you have to implement a Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan for your project for rehabilitation and up-gradation of Talcher-Duburi-Chandikhole section of NH-23/200 in Odisha under NHDP-III (Group "C") on BOT basis (Package No. NHDP III/DL 5/09-BOT-"C") in favour of National Highway Authority of India from the existing two-lane, intermediate lane and single lane to two/four lane carriage way with paved shoulder and earthen shoulder in Cuttack and Dhenkanal Forest Division coming within the jurisdiction of Angul, Jajpur and Dhenkanal districts of Odisha in compliance to condition No.2(xv) of the stage-I forest clearance granted by Govt. of India, MoEF&&CC, ERO in their letter No.5-ORA357/2018-BHU dated 05.12.2018 for diversion of 176.231 ha of forest land.

 The Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in respect of the above project has been approved by the undersigned with financial forecast of **₹1760.004 lakh** (Rupees seventeen crore sixty lakh four hundred) only for the following activities.

- For activities to be implemented by the user agency in ₹24.540 lakh project area
- b. For activities to be implemented in project impact area in Cuttack/ Dhenkanal/ Angul Division

Grand Total: ₹1760.004 lakh

3. Various activities in the project area will be executed by the Project proponent under the guidance of the Divisional Forest Officer, Cuttack/ Dhenkanal/ Angul Division. A sum of ₹1735.464 lakh only may be deposited in the CAMPA fund meant for the purpose for implementation of various activities within the project impact area by the Forest Department as envisaged in the plan.

4.

- You may please note the following conditions for future compliance.
- This Plan may be revisited after 5 years and the User Agency will give undertaking to contribute towards the revised cost of the conservation plan till the project period, if any.
- The project proponent has to prepare and submit the Conservation Plan for the next 10 years. If there would be need for Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan after expiry of the present plan period, the user agency will have to submit another such plan at least one year before the expiry of the present Conservation Plan and deposit the outlay amount upon its approval. In case of delay, it will be dealt as per law for violations of Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

PRAKRUTI BHAWAN, BDA APARTMENT, 5TH FLOOR, NILAKANTHA NAGAR, NAYAPALLI, BHUBANESWAR - 751 012 Phone 0674-2564587, Fax: 0674-2565062, website: www.wildlife.odisha.gov.in, e-mail: odishawildlife@gmail.com

- The project proponent has to give an undertaking to bear the differential cost in case
 of enhancement of wage rate at the time of implementation of this plan.
- The project proponent will not collect any tax from the Forest Department vehicles.

Encl: Copy of approved site specific WL Conservation Plan Yours faithfully

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha

Memo No. /date /

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to -

- Special Secretary to Govt. of Odisha, F&E Department, Bhubaneswar with reference to that department memo No.10F(Con)293/2016-26853/F&E dt 14.12.2018
- Additional PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act), O/o PCCF, Odisha with reference to his memo No.25035 dt 14.12.2018
- Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul Circle with reference to his memo No.247 dt 17.01.2019
- Divisional Forest Officer, Cuttack/ Dhenkanal/ Angul Division alongwith copy of the approved site specific wildlife conservation plan

Barno

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha



OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, DHENKANAL FOREST DIVISION Tele Fax No-06762226717, E-mail Id-dfo.dhenkanal@gmail.com

Letter No 1173 3F/Misc/85/2019/dt. 12.02.2019

The Project Director, PIU, NHAI, Dhenkanal. Plot No-1768, Near Kalinga Eye-Hospital, Dakhinkali Road, Dhenkanal-759001 (Odisha).

Sub: Diversion of 176.231 ha of forest land for rehabilitation and up-gradation of Talcher-Duburi-Chandikhol section of NH-23/200 in Odisha under NHDP-III(Group "C") on BOT basis (Package No.NHDP III/DL 5/09-BOT-"C") in favour of National Highway Authority of India from the existing two lane, intermediate land and single lane to two/four lane carriage way with paved shoulder and earthen shoulder in Cuttack and Dhenkanal Forest Division coming within the jurisdiction of Angul, Jajpur and Dhenkanal districts in the State of Odisha-Approval of Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan.

Ref: Letter No.1192/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt.04.02.2019 of the PCCF(WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

To

On the above mentioned subject under reference, it is to inform that, the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in respect of the above project has been approved with financial forecast of **Rs.1760.004 Lakh** (Rupees Seventeen Crore Sixty Lakh Four Hundred) only for the following activities by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar. The same has been communicated to you vide his Letter No. 1192/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt.04.02.2019 which may please be referred to.

a) For activities to be implemented by the User Agency
 b) For activities to be implemented in the project
 c) Rs. 24.540 Lakh
 c) Rs. 1735.464 Lakh

b) For activities to be implemented in the project Rs.1735.464 Lakh impact area in Cuttack. Dhenkanal & Angul Division

Grand Total: Rs.1760.004 Lakh

Out of the above approved amount,639.644 Lakh (Rupees Six Crore Thirty Nine Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Four Hundred) only is relating to Dhenkanal Forest Division for implementation of various activities within the project impact area as per approved plan.

mige phil

In view of the above facts, it is requested to please deposit the amount of Rs.639.644 Lakh in Adhoc-CAMPA Account through e-payment mode only and submit the original documents against the deposit to this office at earliest.

Further, it is requested to please submit the undertaking against Item No.4 of the Letter No. 1192/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt.04.02.2019 of the PCCF(WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for further follow up action.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer L Dhenkanal Division

Memo No. 1174 dt/ 12.02.2019

Copy submitted for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.1193 dt.04.02.2019 of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,(Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar to.

- The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.
- The AddL Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, FD & NO, FC Act., O/o the PCCF, Odisha
- 3. The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul.

AL MMANON

Divisional Forest Officer, Aphenkanal Division Letter No. 950 /Dated. 12:2/19

Project Director National Highways Authority of India Plot No. 1768,Near Kalinga Eye Hospital, Dhenkanal Road,Dhenkanal-759001

Sub:-

To

Diversion of 176.231 ha of forest land for rehabilitation and up-gradation to Four/Six laning of Talcher-Duburi-Chandikhol Section of NH-23/200 in Odisha under NHDP-III (Group-C) on BOT basis(package No.NHDP III/DL 5/09-BOT-C) in favour of NHAI-from the existing two-lane,intermediate lane and single lane to two /four lane carriage way with paved shoulder and earthen shoulder in Cuttack & Dhenkanal Forest Division coming within the jurisdiction of Angul,Jajpur and Dhenkanal districts in the State of Odisha-Aproval of Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan.

Letter No. 1192/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt. 04.02.2019 PCCF(WL)&CWLW Odisha.

Sir,

Ref:

With reference to the above cited letter on the subject, it is to inform that the Site Specific Wild Life Conservation Plan for the above diversion proposal has been approved by the PCCF (WL)& Chief Wildlife Warden , Odisha vide his letter No. 1192/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt. 04.02.2019 with a financial out lay of Rs. 1760.004 Lakh. Out of which Rs. 263.28 lakh should be deposited in the Ad-hoc CAMPA A/C for activities to be implemented by DFO, Angul Division in project impact area.

Hence, you are requested please deposit an amount of Rs. 263.28 lakhs in favour of the . Ad-hoc (CAMPA) -SB Account No.520101263743655 of Corporation Bank, CGO complex, New Delhi -110003 (IFSC code-CORP0000371) through "e. payment" immediately within 30 days of issue of this letter and report compliance.

Further, you are requested to please comply the following conditions as imposed by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Wild-Life & Chief Wildlife warden, Odisha vide his letter No. 1192/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt. 04.02.2019.

> This plan may be revisited after 5 years and the User Agency will give undertaking to contribute towards the revised cost of the conservation plan till the project period, if any.

> 2) The project proponent has to prepare and submit the Conservation plan for the next 10 years. If there would be need for site specific wildlife conservation plan after expire of the present plan period the user agency will have to submit another such plan at least one year before the expiry of the present Conservation Plan and deposit the outlay amount upon its approval. In case of delay, it will be dealt as per law for violations of forest Conservation Act, 1980 and Environment (Protection)Act, 1986.

> > PTO

of

3) The project proponent has to give an undertaking to bear the differential cost in case of enhancement of wage rate at the time of implementation of this plan.

4)The project proponent will not collect any tax from the Forest Department vehicles.

Yours faithfully

Divisional overst Officer Angul Division.

Memo No. 951 / Dated. 12.2.19

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (WL)& Chief Wildlife Warden ,Odisha Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his memo No. 1193 dt. 04.02.2019.

Divisional Forest Officer Angul Division.

Memo No. 952 / Dated. 12.2.19

Copy forwarded to the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, F.C. Act, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to memo No. 1193 dt. 04.02.2019 of PCCF(WL)&CWW,Odisha.

Divisional Forest Officer Angul Division

Memo No. 953 / Dated. 12.2.19

Copy submitted to the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul Circle, Angul for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to memo No1193 dt. 04.02.2019 of PCCF(WL)&CWW,Odisha.

Divisional Forest Officer Angul Division

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: CUTTACK FOREST DIVISION AT:- GHATAKULA, NUAPADA, CUTTAK 753010 Tel:- 0671-2340443 / Email:- dfo.cuttackforest division@yahoo.com

No. 1304 /5F (Mines. & Misc.) 33/2018 Dated, Cuttack, the 14 th February, 2019.

To

The DGM(T) & Project Director, PIU-Dhenkanal. National Highways Authorities of India Project-Implementation Unit, Dhenkanal. Plot No.- 1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital, Dakhinakali Road, Dhenkanal.

Sub:-

Diversion of 176.231 Ha. of forest land for rehabilitation & up-gradation of Talcher-Duburi-Chandikhole Section of NH-23/200 in Odisha under NHDP-III (Group "C") on BOT basis (Package No. NHDP III/DL 5/09-BOT-"C") in favour of National Highway Authority of India from the existing two-lane, intermediate lane & single lane to two/ four lane carriage way with paved shoulder & earthen shoulder in Cuttack & Dhenkanal Forest Division coming within the jurisdiction of Angul, Jajpur & Dhenkanal Districts in the State of Odisha-Approval of Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan.

Ref:- Letter No. 1192/1 WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt. 04.02.2019 of the PCCF(WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

On the above mentioned subject under reference, it is to inform that the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in respect of the above Project has been approved with financial forecast of Rs. 1760.004 Lakh(Rupees Seventeen Crore Sixty Lakh Four Hundred) only for the following activities by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar. The same has been communicated to you vide his Letter No. 1192/1 WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt. 04.02.2019 which may please be referred to

a) For activities to be implemented by the User Agency Rs. 24.540 Lakh In Project area

b) For activities to be implemented in the Project impact Rs.1735.464Lakh

Area in Cuttack/ Dhenkanal & Angul Division. Grand Total

Rs. 1760.004 Lakh

Out of the above approved amount, Rs. 08,32,54,000 (Rupees Eight Crore thirty two lakh fifty four thousand four Hundred) only is relating to Cuttack Forest Division for implementation of various activities within the project impact area as per approved plan.

(PTO)

In view of the above facts it is requested to please deposit the amount of Rs. 08,32,54,000/- in Adhoc CAMPA Account through e-payment mode only & submit the original documents against the deposit to this office at earliest.

Further, it is requested to please submit the undertaking against Item No. 4 of the Letter No. 1192/1WL-FC-Road-SSP-152/2018 dt. 04.02.2019 of the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for further follow up action.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Porest Officer dt. 14 . 2-2-19 Cuttack Forest Division

Memo No. 1305 dt. 19 22 209 Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

> Divisional Forest Officer Cuttack Forest Division

Memo No. 1306 dt. 14.02 2019 Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar with reference to his Memo No. 1193 dt. 04.02.2019.

> Divisional Forest Officer Cuttack Forest Division

Memo No. 1307 dt. 14 22 2019 Copy submitted to the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul Circle, Angul for information & necessary action with reference to Memo No. 1193 dt. 04.02.2019 of PCCF(WL) & CWLW, Odisha to his address.

Divisional Førest Officer Cuttack Forest Division